RECEIVED

1991 MAR 22 PM 4: 37

OFFICE OF WEST VEGLEY 1

SECRETARY OF STAIL

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1991

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 102

(By Del Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, & Del Burk)
[By Request of the Erecutive]

| Passed    | march 17, | 1991    |
|-----------|-----------|---------|
| In Effect |           | Passage |



## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 102

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Burk)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 17, 1991; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring between items of the existing appropriations of the department of public safety, division of public safety—inspection fees, account no. 8350, as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, and as amended by chapter four, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation of account no. 8350, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, and as amended by chapter four, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, be supplemented, amended, reduced and transferred to read as follows:

| 1 | TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.                 |
|---|--|
| 2 | Sec. 5. Appropriations from other funds. |
| 3 | DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY              |
| 4 | 151—Division of Public Safety—           |
| 5 | $Inspection\ Fees$                       |
| 6 | (WV Code Chapter 15)                     |

| 7                                | Acct. No   | . 8350  |   |
|----------------------------------|--|---|---|
| 8                                | TO BE PAID FROM SPEC   | IAL REVENUE F   | UND   |
| $9 \\ 10 \\ 11 \\ 12$            |  | Federal<br>Funds<br>Fiscal Year<br>1990-91                                    | Other<br>Funds<br>Fiscal Year<br>1990-1991                          |
| 13                               | 1 Personal Services  | . \$ —  | \$ 480,000  |
| 14                               | 2 Annual Increment   |   | 2,160   |
| 15                               | 3 Employee Benefits  | -   | 137,956   |
| 16                               | 4 Equipment  |   | -0-   |
| 17                               | 5 Unclassified   |   | 123,070   |
| 18                               | 6 Total  | . \$ —  | \$ 743,186  |
| 19<br>20<br>21<br>22<br>23<br>24 | The purpose of this suppler<br>is to supplement, amend, re<br>moneys between items of the<br>the designated spending unit<br>for expenditure during the fis<br>hundred ninety-one shall be | duce and tra<br>existing app<br>. The amount<br>scal year one<br>made availab | insfer certain<br>ropriation for<br>ts as itemized<br>thousand nine |
| 25                               | diture upon the effective date   | of this bill.   |   |

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Lomer Hick Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

| Takes effect from passage. |     |
|----------------------------|-----|
| 11 110 16/                 |     |
| Massell & Millies          | . / |
|                            |     |
| Clerk of the Senate        |     |
| ,                          |     |

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Leth Bustille
President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within application this the First this the First day of Marin Japanton Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time 5/15 m